
4 March 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
will meet on

Tuesday, 10 March 2020
beginning at

6:15 pm
in 

Rooms 16 and 17, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 
9YN

TO: Councillor Steve Holes (Chairman)
Councillor Alex Bourne (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Rob Rushton
Councillor Margaret Atkinson
Councillor Ray Dean
Councillor Adam Manning
Councillor Wayne Irish
Councillor Adrian Trace
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne
Councillor Bruce Tennent

CC: Councillor Keith House Council Leader

Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298 
Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk

Sarah King, Corporate Director, Support Services (CFO), tel 
023 8068 8011 Email: sarah.king@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Head of Performance and Governancer

____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings as well as in 

other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and other 
languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above.

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

1

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and 
Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee papers.

AGENDA

1. Public Participation    

2. Apologies    

3. Declarations of Interest    

4. Minutes    (Pages 5 - 8) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020.

5. Asset Management Strategy    (Pages 9 - 26)

6. External Audit Progress    

7. Internal Audit Charter 2020/21    (Pages 27 - 48)

8. Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2020/21    (Pages 49 - 62)

9. Verbal Updates from Members Representing Strategic Risk Management Group 
(SRMG) / Procurement Executive Group (PEG)/Housing Group    

10. Action List    

11. Cabinet Forward Plan    (Pages 63 - 68)

12. A&R Work Programme    (Pages 69 - 70)

13. Exempt Business     

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 in respect of the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
is/they are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
The Schedule 12A categories have been amended and are now subject to the 
public interest test, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  This 
came into effect on 1 March 2006.
 
It is considered that the following items are exempt from disclosure and that the 
public interest in not disclosing the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

EXEMPT ITEM 

2



14. Counter Fraud Report    (Pages 71 - 84)

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 23 June 2020 at 6:15 pm

in the Rooms 16 and 17, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 
9YN

3

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11 February 2020  (6:15 pm – 7:35 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Holes (Chairman); Councillors Atkinson, Bourne, Dean, Irish, 
Trace, Tyson-Payne and Tennent

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rushton and 
Manning

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

166. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

167. MINUTES

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

168. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

169. THE POINT AND THE BERRY THEATRE PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Arts and Culture Manager presented her report to the Committee. 
Additional information was provided verbally to the Committee which 
included that the theatres were on target to meet the 60% occupancy rate 
(nationally set at 51%).  42k tickets had been sold during the period April 
2019 to January 2020 compared to 39k tickets for the same period the 
previous year.

Councillors thanked the Arts and Culture Manager for presenting a well-
received report. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Committee noted the report. 

5

Agenda Item 4



2

170. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY MONITORING STATEMENT (QTR 3)

Jo Cassar, Head of Internal Audit, advised that work to complete the 
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 was progressing well and introduced the report 
covering the internal audit monitoring for the third quarter.  The planned 
time and actual time were closely monitored to ensure, where possible, 
any variation is kept to a minimum. Furthermore, the implementation of 
audit recommendations were closely monitored by the Head of Internal 
Audit. There were currently no matters that require escalation to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – 

That the Audit and Resources Committee considered the Internal 
Audit Monitoring Statement for the third quarter of 2019/20.

171. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

Janet Dawson (Lead Partner EY)  set the national context for External 
Audit.  There had been national debate over the provision of local 
government audits, because of changes over several years, increased 
regulatory pressure, the amount of work required to support opinions, level 
of challenge specialist skills to look at increasingly complex areas and 
pressure around timetables (publish by 31 July).  

Janet recently wrote to S151 Officers and Chairs of Audit Committees to 
set out the situation.  Councillor Holes would circulate the email to all 
Councillors. 

Simon Mathers (EY Manager) presented the EY audit Plan for 2020/21. 
The Plan was to complete the audit by 31 July; the task plan and 
resources were all designed.  The risk to not achieving this completion 
date would be from unforeseen events. 

Councillors would be informed promptly of any potential delays. 

RESOLVED – 

That the External Audit Plan 2019/20 be approved.

172. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG)/HOUSING GROUP

(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG)

6



3

Councillor Tyson-Payne reported that she had raised the issue over 
responsibility for trees on the boundary of the Borough and whether this 
was included in Tree Policy. The Policy and Performance Committee 
would ensure this matter was included when approving the Policy. 
Councillor Tyson-Payne confirmed that Nitrate neutrality was on the 
Corporate Risk Register. The SRMG were due to review the Risk 
Registers of three service areas but due to mis-communication the authors 
were not in attendance. The group had several queries, so it was agreed 
to defer the item to the next meeting. 

(b) Procurement Executive Group (PEG)

Councillor Atkinson and Councillor Irish advised that the meeting had been 
postponed until March 2020. The Corporate Director advised the 
Councillors that the Procurement Officer had commenced her role with the 
Council.

(c) Housing Group

Councillors Atkinson, Irish, Tyson-Payne and Dean advised that a meeting 
had taken place and provided a summary of the meeting which included 
reviewing the arrangements for Leah Gardens and a well-received 
presentation on the Aspect Limited Liability Partnership.  It was agreed 
that the slides of the presentation would be circulated to Committee 
members for information only and for members to list any questions that 
arise. 

173. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions.
 
It was AGREED -
 
That the current Forward Plan be noted.

174. A&R WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered their Work Programme to the end of March 
2021.

It was confirmed that the next meeting would take place on the 10 March 
2020. Members asked for this to be circulated in Calendars and that 
Forward Plan be added to the work programme for 10 March 2020 
meeting.

It was AGREED – 

That the Work Programme be noted. 

7



4

175. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED -

(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it is 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and

(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 
interest in disclosing the information contained in the 
following item of business was outweighed by the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption.

176. UPDATE ON STAFFING MATTERS 2019/20

RESOLVED – 

Due to unforeseen circumstances, the HR Manager was unable to 
attend the meeting to present the report. It was agreed that the report 
be postponed to a later meeting.

8



AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

CABINET

 Thursday, 19 March 2020

ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2020-2025

Report of the Lead Asset Manager 

Recommendation to Audit and Resources

It is recommended that the Audit and Resources Committee considers the Asset 
Management Strategy 2020-2025 and makes any recommendations for amendments 
to Cabinet for their consideration.

Recommendation to Cabinet

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Asset Management Strategy 2020-2025

Summary
The Asset Management Strategy 2020-2025 sets out th
[...]
nergy efficiency and sustainability. 

The strategy actively supports mitigation and/or adaptation to climate change 
through the approaches to:

 Procurement: supply chain and lifecycle environmental impacts

 Resilience to heatwaves, flooding and severe weather events

 Energy consumption

 Encouraging residents and businesses to change behaviours e.g. 
shifting to more sustainable modes of transport

Conclusion

10. This Strategy supports delivery of Council services and helps deliver 
substantial regeneration benefits for the Borough.  It also includes significant 
parts of the Council’s ambition to address climate change.

11. It is recommended that the Audit and Resources Committee considers the 
Asset Management Strategy 2020-2025 and makes any recommendations for 
amendments to Cabinet for their consideration.

12. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Asset Management Strategy.

LIZ SUATT
LEAD ASSET MANAGER

Date: 26 February 2020
Contact Officer: Liz Suatt
Tel No: 020 8068 3856
e-mail: liz.suatt@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: 3

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

Asset Management Strategy 2013-18

12



Asset 
Management 
Strategy 2020-
2025

Corporate 
Strategy

13



2

Contents

Section 1
1.1Introduction
1.2Asset Management Strategy
1.3Our Land and Property
1.4Our Money

Section 2

2.1 Our Corporate Landlord Approach
2.2 Measuring our Performance
2.3 Challenging our Assets
2.4 Maintaining our Assets
2.5 Working with Partners
2.6 Engaging with our Communities
2.7 Our Forward Plan

   

14



3

Section 1

1.1 Introduction

Our ambition is to be one of the leading Public Sector Organisations for 
development, prop
[...]
ed and updated annually to ensure our land and 
property assets fully support the Council’s Corporate Plan, by contributing to 

15



4

our key objectives for property asset management in accordance with our 
emerging Asset Management Policy:

 Maximise regeneration and growth through effective procurement and 
linking public sector requirements with regeneration opportunities.

 Embed a culture of innovation that maximises best use of appropriate 
technologies that support new ways of working and protects the 
environment; utilising available financing to support implementation 
and meet the objectives of the Climate Change and Environment 
Strategy and Action Plan.

 Drive efficiency through the management of our land and property 
assets, ensuring they provide the right space, in the right place and on 
the best terms. This also includes income generation and overall social 
value from the property portfolio through proactive asset management.

 Manage our property portfolio effectively using best practice, project 
and property management methodologies, adopting clear policies and 
action plans to meet our strategic goals; developing clear reporting 
processes to involve and inform Councillors, Service Managers and 
Project Sponsors in decision making.

 Deliver our services in a customer focused way, working with local 
suppliers or Small to Medium Enterprises (SME) where possible, who 
share our values and behaviours.

 Keep our properties safe, dry and warm through the implementation of 
a well-managed, rigorous compliance regime; repairs and renewals 
programme with clear maintenance plans and efficient facilities 
management. 

  
1.3 Our Land and Property

We own a substantial and varied land and property portfolio predominantly 
located within the Borough. It includes commercial property, leisure facilities, 
depots, car parks, public conveniences and assets leased to community 
organisations.
  
Our land and property portfolio generates an annual net surplus of around £12 
million for 2020-21 with a book value of circa £220 million (as at 31st March 
2019). This is the amount that is included within the authority’s accounts and, 
whilst this is not necessarily the exact amount that we would receive if we sold 
all our assets, it demonstrates what a considerable resource our land and 
buildings are, and why they need to be carefully managed.

As the way we deliver services changes, our assets need to adapt to support 
the Council as it moves forward. We will continue to invest in our assets to 
ensure we provide services fit for the future and to maximise benefit to the 
people and businesses in the borough.

In support of maximising value for money, in relation to the maintenance and 
day-to-day running of our buildings, contributory processes are embedded 
within the Corporate Landlord. These processes ensure that capital works are 

16



5

prioritised appropriately through our Repairs and Renewals Programme, 
based on evidence from building condition surveys, and in alignment with 
operational priorities of those services in occupation. Additionally, the Asset 
Challenge process ensures that the future of those buildings not providing 
best value are reviewed appropriately before financial decisions are made on 
them.

1.4 Our Money

This strategy supports delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan whilst 
ensuring compliance with our Capital and Investment Strategies. It is 
designed to ensure we prioritise where and how we spend the money to 
maximise the benefit to our communities and meet the challenges of the next 
five years in terms of recession proofing and managing in a Brexit landscape.

We have ridden the financial challenges of the last decade and remain 
committed to supporting the Borough’s economic growth; encouraging job 
creation and investment through our dynamic rolling capital Community 
Investment and Housing Delivery Programmes. It is important to note that our 
capital investment provid
[...]
. The 
Corporate Landlord’s responsibility extends further to the acquisition, 
development and disposal of land and buildings. The Corporate Landlord is 
responsible for asset planning, review, feasibility and options appraisal 
accounting for the needs of all service areas, but most importantly, making 
decisions based on overall corporate priorities.

Our Corporate land and property are managed and maintained to ensure they 
are Statutory and Industry (RICS) Complaint, adopting RICS best practice 
guidelines to meet our ambition of being exemplary in our land and property 
stewardship. Our experienced inhouse specialist teams with support from 
external suppliers where necessary, always strive to ensure our property 
portfolio is effective, sustainable and energy efficient. Our Strategic Property 
Approach is shown in Figure 1 below. 

Figure 1. Strategic Property Approach

There is a robust governance structure in place providing direction and 
transparency of the management of our property portfolio and further 
assurance that money is spent in the right place.

18



7

2.2 Measuring our Performance

To manage our assets effectively and efficiently we monitor how they are 
performing. These performance measures covering utilisation, cost and 
income are reported quarterly as part of the Asset Management Service Plan 
monitoring and feed into the Asset Challenge process.

2.3 Challenging our Assets

Our developing Asset Challenge process (set out in Appendix 3) will become 
an embedded process, which means that our asset portfolio is reviewed on a 
continuous rolling programme as part of the Asset and Business Planning 
process as shown below in Figure 2. 

19



8

This ensures that only those assets that are needed are retained. The 
ultimate aims of Asset Challenge are to reduce costs, identify assets that 
should be retained for use and/or invested in, identify those that are surplus to 
requirements and therefore can be disposed of. To do this, each asset 
[...]
 governance to enable local 
control and determination.

Local people are often best placed to manage community facilities in their 
area. They already make extensive use of these assets and their local 
knowledge and hands-on management often results in lower overheads and 
better value-for-money. Community organisations also use volunteers and 
take great pride in their local area. Managing these facilities can help to 
empower local communities and can bring opportunities for greater 
independence and financial sustainability. We are fully committed to using our 
assets to form long-term partnerships with suitable community organisations, 
to create stronger, more cohesive and more sustainable communities.

2.7 Our Forward Plan

This document outlines the key strategic objectives and focus for our land and 
buildings over the next five years. Our Asset Management Action Plan further 
describes the specific activities to achieve these objectives, categorised under 
three headings of: 

Regeneration – to support the environment, health and wellbeing, 
housing delivery and the economy through regeneration

 Enhance sustainability, reduce water consumption, cut waste and 
improve energy efficiency in our new developments and 
refit/refurbishment projects

21



10

 Delivery of development projects including the Former Post Office site; 
marketing of The Green office development in Eastleigh and the 
regeneration of the former Budgens site in Hedge End

 Ongoing Strategic Acquisition Programme to support future 
placemaking and regeneration in Eastleigh town centre and Local 
District Centres

 Review of our property assets to support delivery of the Climate 
Change and Environment Strategy; Economy Strategy; Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and emerging Cultural Strategy. 

 Review Direct Services accommodation to assess need, efficiency, 
sustainability and develop options for alternative service 
provision/relocation

 Review Countryside Services accommodation, efficiency, sustainability 
and develop options for improved service delivery with Service 
Manager

 One Public Estate – continued partnership working to share assets and 
explore options for improved service delivery across Public Sector 
bodies in Hampshire

 Continuous improvement in efficiency of delivery of services, including 
procurement of services, works and products. 

Economy – to improve skills and employment, infrastructure and to 
reinvigorate town and local centres.

 Review and asset planning of Wessex House Business Centre to 
ensure it continues to meet market demand, support small businesses 
and attract inward investment.

Housing Delivery – to increase provision and a more diverse mix of 
housing

 Ongoing housing delivery through Aspect, joint venture partnership
 Delivery of additional housing on three town centre sites through 

partnership working with registered provider, Vivid
 Review of Council owned land and buildings to support housing 

delivery 
 Support master planning for a sustainable community at One Horton 

Heath

The Asset Management Action Plan (Appendix 2) will be managed and 
updated quarterly to report on progress and achievements. This means that 
the document will change to reflect achievement of actions and capture new 
priorities and initiatives as they are identified.

22



Appendix 2 Asset Challenge Process

23



24



Corporate Objective Action  Measure Timescale

Prosperous Borough  Improve efficiencies through proactive 

property management 

Review leases (including service 

charges) and rent reviews due in 

2020/21. 

2020/21

Prosperous Borough  Improve efficiency of statutory 

compliance management  

Develop new statutory compliance plan 

for all council properties.

End 2020

Prosperous Borough  Enable long term savings through 

planned Repairs and Renewals 

Programme

Implement Repairs and Renewals 

Programme and achieve milestones

Delivery over next 5 years

Greener Borough Identify opportunities to
[...]
dvice to 

Service Manager enabling the 

development of a Strategic Asset Plan 

for the Country Parks

Review of accommodation and 

occupational requirements

December 2020

Health and Wellbeing Provide specialist property advice to the 

Service Manager enabling the 

development of a Strategic Asset Plan 

for Direct Services

Review of accommodation and 

occupational requirements

Summer 2020

Health and Wellbeing, Housing and 

Environment

Provide specialist property advice to 

enable social, financial and 

environmental returns to be optimised 

on new Council development or 

refurbishment projects

Develop and provide Modern Method 

of Construction (MMC) analysis and an 

Employers Specification

Spring 2021

Health and Wellbeing Provide greater efficiency in the 

Community Asset Transfer (CAT) 

process

Review the existing CAT policy(in 

consultaion with Stakeholders) to 

streamline and improve process

Spring 2021

Health and Wellbeing Promote One Public Estate ‐ explore 

opportunities for partnership working 

with Healthcare Commissioner (CCG) 

and Healthcare Providers in Council 

properties

Obtain healthcare providers 

accommodation requirements to 

enable review of potential 

opportunities for co‐location or 

partnership working

Spring 2021

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020‐21

25



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday 10 March 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2020/21
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 be approved.

Summary

 With effect from 1 April 2013 all public sector bodies were required to adopt 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards). The Standards 
were revised April 2017.

 The Internal Audit Charter defines the Internal Audit’s, purpose, authority 
and responsibility in line with the Standards. 

 This report presents the Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21 and Quality and 
Assurance Improvem
[...]

of Ethics or the Standards impacts the overall scope or operation of the internal audit 
activity, the Head of Internal Audit must disclose the non-conformance and the 
impact to Management Team and the Audit and Resources Committee. More 
significant deviations must be considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement.

47



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday 10 March 2020

STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21

Report of the Corporate Director Support Services (Chief Financial 
Officer) & Head of Internal Audit

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be approved.

Summary 
 This report presents the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 (Appendix 1). 

The Strategic Internal Audit Plan has been prepared on behalf of the Chief 
Financial Officer in recognition of her responsibilities under S.151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, and in 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017.

Statutory Powers

S151 Local Government Act 1972
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015

Strategic Implications 

1. The Internal Audit Team provides independent assurance that the Council’s 
risk management, governance and control processes are efficient, compliant, 
work effectively and support ambitions of the Council.  

Introduction
2. Appendix 1 of this report presents to Councillors the Strategic Internal Audit 

Plan for 2020/21. 

3. It is expected that for 2020/21 the team will consist of the Internal Head of 
Internal Audit (0.75 full time equivalent (FTE)), Senior Internal Auditor (1.0 
FTE), Internal Auditor (1.0 FTE) and an Internal Audit Apprentice (1.0 FTE).  
The Senior Internal Auditor and Internal Audit Apprentice have been appointed 
on 2 year fixed term contracts until July 2021 and October 2021 respectively. 

Finance/Risk Implications
4. There are no financial implications arising from this report. The repor
[...]
9 Mar 2020  To consider and approve 
projects within the 
Community Investment 
Programme (CIP).

Tom Andrews, 
Finance 
Specialist / 

Yes Property Transactions Cabinet  19 Mar 2020  To consider and approve 
property transactions.

Liz Suatt, Lead 
Asset Manager / 

21 May 2020

64



KEY ITEM TO BE 
TAKEN BY

DATE 
DECISION TO 

BE TAKEN

PRE-DECISION
SCRUTINY

DESCRIPTION Contact Officer / 
Cabinet Member

3

Yes Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement Policy 

Cabinet  21 May 2020  Policy & 
Performance 
Scrutiny Panel

The Public Sector Housing 
(PSH) enforcement policy 
outlines the legislative 
grounds, powers and 
enforcement options 
available to the Council with 
which officers deliver the 
Council’s statutory duty to 
keep housing conditions 
within the district under 
review and take appropriate 
action where identified to 
ensure adequate standards 
and safety are maintained. 
This policy consolidates a 
number of previous policies 
into one, expands and 
clarifies some previous 
points of enforcement as well 
as outlines the new 
enforcement options of 
housing civil penalties, rent 
repayment orders & banning 
orders now available through 
recent legislation changes 
and additions and the 
Council’s approach to their 
use. 

Ross McClean, 
Strategic Lead 
(Health and 
Wellbeing) / 

65



KEY ITEM TO BE 
TAKEN BY

DATE 
DECISION TO 

BE TAKEN

PRE-DECISION
SCRUTINY

DESCRIPTION Contact Officer / 
Cabinet Member

4

Yes Appointments to Outside Bodies Cabinet  21 May 2020  Cabinet will be asked to 
approve the appointments to 
Outside Bodies.

Laura Johnston / 

Yes Appointments to the 
Procurement Executive Group 
(PEG) 

Cabinet  21 May 2020  Cabinet will be asked to 
approve the appointments to 
the Procurement Executive 
Group (PEG).

Laura Johnston / 

Yes Appointments to the Strategic 
Risk Management Group 
(SRMG) 

Cabinet  21 May 2020  Cabinet will be asked to 
approve the appointments to 
the Strategic Risk 
Management Group 
(SRMG).

Laura Johnst
[...]
 Members

Forward Plan

12/01/2021 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring 
Statement (Qtr 2)

J Cassar

Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group

Members

Forward Plan

09/02/2021 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring 
Statement (Qtr 3)

J Cassar

Staffing Issues (HR/UNISON) Head of HR
Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group

All Mtgs Members

Forward Plan

09/03/2021 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group

All Mtgs Members

Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 J Cassar
Three year Internal Audit Strategic 
Plan 2020-2023 and Annual Audit 
Plan 2021/22

J Cassar

Counter Fraud Report J Cassar

70



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Asset Management Strategy
	Asset Management Strategy Appendix 1
	Asset Management Strategy Appendix 2
	Asset Management Strategy Appendix 3

	7 Internal Audit Charter 2020/21
	Internal Audit Charter 2019-20 Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Charter Appendix 2

	8 Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	Strategic Audit Plan 2020-21 Appendix 1

	11 Cabinet Forward Plan
	12 A&R Work Programme
	14 Counter Fraud Report
	Counter Fraud Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 10 March 2020  (6:16 pm – 7:18 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Holes (Chairman); Councillors Bourne, Rushton, Atkinson, 
Dean, Manning, Irish, Trace and Tennent

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tyson-Payne

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

177. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

178. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

179. MINUTES

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

180. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Lead Asset Manager introduced the Asset Management Strategy to 
the Committee. 

Councillors thanked the Lead Asset Manager for the work that had been 
put into the report.

The following recommendations were made by the Councillors:

 Appendix 1 Asset Management Strategy 2020-2025 Amend 1.3 
paragraph 2 “Our commercial investment portfolio generates an 
annual net surplus of around £12 million for 2020-21 with a book 
value of circa £220 million (as at 31st March 2019)”.

 Amend 2.2 Measuring our Performance paragraph 1 : “To 
manage our assets effectively and efficiently we monitor how they 
are performing. Theses performance measures covering utilisation, 
energy efficiency and performance, cost and income are reported 



2

quarterly as part of the Asset Management Service Plan monitoring 
and feed into the Asset Challenge process.”  

 Amend 2.3 Challenging our Assets para 1 as follows:
“Our developing Asset Challenge process (set out in Appendix 2) 
will consider the climate change and environmental implications; it 
will become an embedded process, which means that our asset 
portfolio is reviewed on a continuous rolling programme as part of 
the Asset and Business Planning process as shown below in Figure 
2.” 

 Amend 2.7 Forward Plan as follows:
Review of our property assets to consider the Climate change and 
environmental implications; to support delivery of the Climate 
Change and Environment Strategy; Economy Strategy; Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and emerging Cultural Strategy. 

 Amend Appendix 2 Asset Challenge Process as follows: 
Performance Appraisal – add “What are the climate change and 
environmental costs?”
Options Appraisal – add “What are the climate change and 
environmental implications?”

 Note typing error in report page 22 (page 10 of Asset Management 
Strategy Asset Management Action Plan change to (Appendix 3) 
not Appendix 2.

RESOLVED –

That the Committee noted the report.

181. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS

The Corporate Director confirmed that the external audit was still ongoing. 
Questions regarding the Council’s contingency plan for Coronavirus had 
been raised. Eastleigh Borough Council would continue to follow the 
advice of Public Health England. A business continuity meeting would be 
held to check local resilience. 

182. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2020/21

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which provided the 
Internal Audit Charter for 2021/21 and presented the Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme. The findings of Internal Audit’s self-
assessment of compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
would be included within the Annual Report and due to be presented to the 
Committee in July 2020. The Head of Internal Audit would also be 
reviewing the possibility of obtaining an external assessment of 
compliance with the Standards through a reciprocal arrangement with 
another Local Authority.



3

 
Councillor Trace noted that the final table on Page 42 of the report had the 
same wording for high risk and medium risk. This would be amended, and 
an updated table would be shared with the Committee. 

RESOLVED –

That the Committee noted the report.

183. STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21

The Head of Internal Audit presented the Strategic Internal Audit Plan 
2020/21 to the Committee. 

It was highlighted that this year’s plan would be resourced in house. The 
Head of Internal Audit reported that the Senior Internal Auditor’s fixed term 
contract had now been made permanent.  The remaining fixed term post 
was due to be reassessed and once resources had been finalised, a 
revised three year Internal Audit Plan would be brought back to the 
Committee in 6 months. it was agreed to add this to the work plan for the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – 

That the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 be approved.

184. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG)/HOUSING GROUP

(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG)

Councillor Irish reported that no SRMG meeting had taken place since the 
last Committee. However, one was due to take place that week.

(b) Procurement Executive Group (PEG)

Councillor Atkinson reported that no PEG meeting had taken place since 
the last Committee.

185. ACTION LIST

The Action List would be circulated via email after the meeting as it was 
not included.  

186. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions.
 
It was AGREED -



4

 
That the current Forward Plan be noted.

187. A&R WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered its current Work Programme.

It was agreed that the item regarding staffing issues would be on the 
agenda in June. 
 
It was AGREED -
 
That the Work Programme be noted.

188. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED -

(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and

(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 
interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption.

189. COUNTER FRAUD REPORT

The Head of Internal Audit presented the Counter Fraud Report to the 
Committee. She explained that this was the first time this report had been 
presented and would in future provide the Committee with this report 
annually. The report contained the Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy for 
2020/21 and planned work of the Internal Audit function. 

RESOLVED –

That the Committee noted the report.


